
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday 23rd August 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the C
[...]
1 
 

18. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matters on 
the grounds that they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 
4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended.” 
 
Item 19 – Shared Service Business Case – Land 
Drainage 
         20 – Shared Service Business Case – Single 
Business Case 
         21 – Shared Service Business Case – Car Parking 
         22 – Shared Service Business Case – Emergency 
Planning. 
 

[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                      prosecution of crime;  

                       

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.]  

 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

23rd August 2011 
 

19. Shared Service Business 
Case - Land Drainage 
Service  

Exec Director - Planning & 
Regeneration, Regulatory, 
Housing Services 

To consider the Business Case for a service to be shared 
between Redditch Borough Council, Bromsgrove District 
Council and Wyre Forest District Council for Watercourse / 
Land Drainage Services. 
 
(Reports previously circulated to the Shared Services Board 
on 11th August 2011.  Minutes to 
[...]


 

 

23rd August 2011 
 

23. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

2nd August 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Flanagan, C John, T Kristunas and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

42. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following items of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 
• Town Centre Landscape Improvements (including Church 

Green); and 
 

• Solar Panel Scheme 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

2nd August 2011 

 
45. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
12th July 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

46. EMPLOYMENT POLICIES - REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for a 
number of revised employee policies. 
 
Officers reported that the revised policies had been developed and 
agreed with the trade unions. 
 
Members thanked Officers and trade unions representatives for 
their involvement in this important work. 
 
Members were informed that a final pay model and relevant equality 
impact assessments had been sent to UNISON National Office and 
that it was anticipated that a timeline would be received from them 
within the next two weeks. 
 

[...]
IVE 
COMMITTEE  23rd August 2011 

U:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110823\Item 7 - SOLAR PANEL SCHEME 8th Aug.docx/sms/final 12.8.11

SOLAR PANEL SCHEME - OPTIONS FOR INTRODUCING SOLAR 
PANELS AT HOUSING SITES IN REDDITCH

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Brandon Clayton, Portfolio Holder 
for Housing, Local Environment & 
Health 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance & Partnerships 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Key Decision - Yes

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1. Members will be aware of the financial benefit behind participating in 
the Government’s current feed-in-tariff scheme (FITS); for which funds 
have already been agreed for installations at the Town Hall, Palace 
Theatre and the Crematorium. 

1.2. Members are requested to agree that a capital allocation of up to 
£275,000 be allocated from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 
further provision of solar photovoltaic (PV) at Housing sites. 

1.3. Officers recommend that this is undertaken specifically to benefit the 
Council – all schemes will only be big enough to supply landlord 
demand.  This will allow the Council to receive an income over 25 
years which will benefit all tenants indirectly. 

1.4. The precise nature of which sites are most suitable will be subject to a 
detailed feasibility study by the contractors chosen to tender for the 
entire solar PV project; although within the tender specification, 
contractors will be asked to prioritise St David’s House and the 
category ‘A’ sheltered housing schemes (Arthur Jobson House, Harry 
Taylor House & Ibstock House). 

1.5 Finally, there is potential for the Government to modify the Feed in 
Tariff scheme (FITS) and Members should be aware that these may 
impact on overall proposals for PV installations in 2010/11. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

1) up to £275,000 Capital Funding be allocated from the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the purposes detailed 
below;  and 

Agenda Item 8Page 61



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  23rd August 2011 

U:\Committee Services\Executive\2011\110823\Item 7 - SOLAR PANEL SCHEME 8th Aug.docx/sms/final 12.8.11

to RESOLVE that, subject to 1) above,  

2) further solar photovoltaic (PV) be provided at Housing 
sites, as detailed in the report; 

3) sheltered schemes be designated as priority schemes but 
that any RBC-owned landlord supply scheme may be 
chosen for investment; 

4) the Committee note the changes to the FITS scheme and be 
aware that external factors may impact on the Council’s 
plans; and 

5) authority be delegated to the Climate Change Manager to 
manage all Council Solar PV schemes; performance and 
financing arrangements to be reported annually to the 
Executive Committee, in line with other energy efficiency 
projects, such as the Salix funded initiatives. 

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 The Council currently has £5.4 Million set aside in an earmarked 
reserve to fund future HRA capital schemes.  This fund will primarily be 
required to support the HRA capital programme in future years 
because of the restriction on future borrowing. 

3.2 The scheme will supply landlords electricity demand at housing sites, 
for example at St David’s where there is a kitchen, laundry, communal 
lounge and general lighting (current annual cost of £14,000 per annum) 
each individual system will be small (<10kWp).  

3.3 Sheltered schemes are prioritised because the communal areas have 
high daytime demand are most likely to be occupied during the day 
when solar generation is highest.    

3.4 Landlords supply demand will be rising shortly as Housing Capital are 
installing smoke and fire detection systems; and emergency lighting 
systems at 171 blocks.  Redditch Borough Council as landlords are 
responsible for paying for the electricity required to run these systems. 

3.5 This scheme means the Council directly saves on its own costs, 
poten
[...]
se be declared surplus to requirements of the 
Council’s housing stock with effect from 19th September 
2011;  

 
2) Worcestershire Property Services be authorised to 

progress the disposal of the complex and management 
arrangements of the complex when closed; and 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 65



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  23rd August 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\4\4\AI00006447\Item8RoxboroHouseReport0.doc/rb/290711/amended 
5.8.11rb/sms/5.8.11/amended 12.8.11/rb 

 

 
3) Statutory Home Loss Payments (as required by the Land 

and Compensation Act 1973) and Disturbance Allowances 
be duly authorised for those tenants who have been 
affected and who have been re-housed in alternative 
accommodation as a result of the closure of Roxboro 
House;  
 

and to RECOMMEND that 
 
4) as a consequence of 3) above, budgetary provision be 

made from the Housing Revenue Account to fund the costs 
of Home Loss Payments and any Disturbance Allowance 
(estimated to be £74,400). 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Council has a duty under the Land and Property Act 1973 to pay 

Statutory Home Loss compensation to tenants who have had to move 
to alternative accommodation as part of the closure of Roxboro House.   

 
3.2 The Housing Act 1985 (Part II S.26) allows local authorities to give 

financial assistance, known as disturbance allowance, towards removal 
costs to residents.  Each affected resident will be consulted about their 
requirements and the allowance mutually agreed. 

 
3.3 The total cost of the above is estimated at £74,400. 
 
3.4 Upon closure of Roxboro House, management for the security and 

maintenance of the building will transfer from the Housing Services 
Team to Worcestershire Property Services. There will be an ongoing 
cost liability for security and maintenance. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.5 As discussed in 3.2 to 3.3 the following legislation needs to be adhered 

to
[...]
y 

and Action Plan. 
• 28th July 2010 Executive Committee – Review of Redditch 

Borough Council’s Sheltered Housing Stock 
• 9th August 2010 Full Council – Review of Redditch Borough 

Council’s Sheltered Housing 
• 8th September 2010 Executive Committee - Review of Redditch 

Borough Council’s Sheltered Housing Stock 
• 20th September 2010 Full Council - Review of Redditch Borough 

Council’s Sheltered Housing Stock – Customer Feedback Update. 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Liz Tompkin 
E Mail: liz.tompkin@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 3304 
 

Page 68



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  23rd August 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\4\AI00006425\Item9InsulationandHeatingImprovementsReport1.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW/amended 1.08.11sw/sms/4.8.11 

WINYATES ESTATE - INSULATION AND HEATING IMPROVEMENTS 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Brandon Clayton, Portfolio 

Holder – Housing, Local Environment 
and Health  
 
Councillor Michael Braley, Portfolio 
Holder - Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Liz Tompkin, Head of Housing 

Services 
Angie Heighway, Head of Community 
Services 

Wards Affected Winyates 
Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Winyates Estate contains a number of properties, constructed in 

the 1970’s of the Wimpey No Fines method of construction.  The 
properties consist of flats, in 3 storey blocks and two storey houses.  
Their external walls cannot be insulated in the traditional method as 
they do not have cavities to fill. 

 
1.2 These properties are within an area identified by the Department of 

Energy and Climate Change (DECC) as being suitable for inclusion in 
the power suppliers and the Country's power generators Community 
Energy Savings Programme (CESP) obligation.  This obligation can 
provide finance towards improvements to insulation and heating 
systems to both social landlord/Council owned properties and those in 
private ownership as part of an area based scheme.  

 
1.3 An offer has been received from E-ON, the power company, to part 

fund a scheme to provide external wall insulation, loft insulation and the 
replacement of original gas central heating boilers to 339 properties on 
the Winyates Estate. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is requested to RECOMMEND that  
 
1) up to £300,000 be vired from within earmarked Housing 

Capital resources for the purposes indicated below;  
 

 subject to which 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 69



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  23rd August 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\4\AI00006425\Item9InsulationandHeatingImprovementsReport1.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW/amended 1.08.11sw/sms/4.8.11 

to RESOLVE that 
 

2)  the improvements to the 339 properties on Winyates Estate 
be provided, as detailed in the report; and 

 
2) Officers be authorised to enter into a contract with E-ON, on 

the terms indicated in the report, for the provision of heating 
and insulation improvements to the Winyates Estate. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 a) It is estimated that the capital cost of the improvement proposals 

will amount to over £1.07 million.  E-ON are to contribute 
£776,300 and the Council £300,000. 

 
b) The Council has £300,000 in its housing capital resources which 

has been ear-marked for external wall insulation of ‘hard to treat’ 
Council homes within the Borough.  Officers are of the opinion 
that entering into a Community Energy Savings Programme 
(CESP) partnership with E-On is the best way of utilising Council 
funding which effectively ‘levers’ over two and half times as much 
of external funding to complete the work on the Winyates Estate.  
Without CESP funding the Council could only resource the 
improvement measures to 70 of the 212 properties in its 
ownership within the Winyates CESP area. 

 
c) It w
[...]
vironmental Enforcement Strategy OS-App 1
	Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy-FPN amounts-App 2
	Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy-Combined coms strategy 2011.2014-App 3

	8 Solar Panel Scheme - options for introducing Solar Panels at Housing sites in Redditch
	9 Roxboro House - Outcome of the Investigations into the Future of Roxboro House
	10 Winyates Estate - Insulation and Heating Improvements
	Insulation and Heating Improvements-APPENDIX 1
	Insulation and Heating Improvements-APPENDIX 2
	Insulation and Heating Improvements-APPENDIX 3

	11 Discretionary Housing Payment - Revised Policy
	DHP - Appendix 1

	12 Employment Policies - Review
	Time off for public duties Policy JUly 11
	volunteer Policy July 11

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	14 Worcestershire Shared Service Joint Committee
	Worcestershire Shared Services - Joint Committee Minutes 23-06-11

	16 Advisory Panels - update report
	17 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

23rd August 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Malcolm Hall and 
Jinny Pearce 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier and David Bush 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Cartwright, K Cook, K Dicks, S Hanley, C John, T Kristunas, I Ranford, 
G Revans, L Tompkin and D Wright 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
52. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Juliet 
Brunner and Debbie Taylor. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following item of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 
• ICT Policies 
 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matters 
as Urgent Business: 
 
• Learndirect; 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
(Not on the Forward Plan for this meeting) 
 

• Comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 
its meeting on 16th August 2011, which refer to Item 12 
 

• Shared Services Board Minutes from its meeting on 18th 
August 2011, which refer to Items 19 – 22 

 
(Not meeting the publication deadline) 

 
55. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held 
on 12th July 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

56. LEARNDIRECT  
 
The Committee was informed that Officers had been in extremely 
positive talks with the Principal of New College regarding the 
provision of an adult learning service. 
 
Officers reported that these talks were ongoing and requested that 
any decision on provision of the service be deferred to a later 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a decision be deferred to a later meeting of this Committee to 
allow discussions with New College regarding provision of an 
adult learning service to continue. 
 

57. BUDGET PREPARATION GUIDELINES 2012/13; INITIAL 
ESTIMATES AND PROJECTIONS FOR 2013/14 AND 2014/15  
 
Members received a report which outlined recommended guidelines 
for the preparation of the 2012 /13 estimates and the projections for 
2013/13 and 2014/15 for endorsement prior to their issue to budget 
holders. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the proposed Budget Preparation Guidelines, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
58. JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY; 

REVISED FIXED PENALTY NOTICE SUMS AND WASTE AND 
STREET SCENE PUBLICITY PLAN 2011-2013  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for: 
 
• a Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy; 
• the revised Fixed Penalty Notice Sums; and 
• the Waste and Street Scene Publicity Plan 2011-2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Members approve and adopt the Joint Environmental 

Enforcement Strategy, as attached to the report at 
Appendix 1; and  
 

RESOLVED that  
 

2) Members approve and adopt the recommended levels 
for Fixed Penalty Notices as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report, on the basis that these amounts will form part of 
the Council’s fees and charges and will be subject to 
future adjustment by Executive as part of the annual 
review of fees and charges; and 
 

3) Members approve the three-year Waste and Street Scene 
Publicity Plan 2011 – 2013 as set out in Appendix 3 to 
the report. 

 
59. SOLAR PANEL SCHEME - OPTIONS FOR INTRODUCING 

SOLAR PANELS AT HOUSING SITES IN REDDITCH  
 
Members considered a report which outlined options for introducing 
solar panels at housing sites in Redditch. 
 
Officers reported that any work undertaken would specifically 
benefit the Council. 
 
Members were informed that choice of suitable sites would be the 
subject of a feasibility study by the contractors chosen to tender for 
the entire solar PV project.  However, within the tender process, 
contractors will be asked to prioritise St David’s House and the 
category ‘A’ sheltered housing schemes, i.e. Arthur Jobson House, 
Harry Taylor House and Ibstock House. 
Sheltered schemes had been prioritised because the communal 
areas had high daytime demand and would be the areas most likely 
to be occupied during the day when solar generation would be 
highest. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) up to £275,000 Capital Funding be allocated from the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the purposes 
detailed below: and 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
2) further photovoltaic (PV) be provided at housing sites, 

as detailed in the report; 
 

3) sheltered schemes be designated as priority schemes 
but that any RBC-owned landlord supply scheme may be 
chosen for investment; 
 

4) the Committee note the changes to the Feed In Tariff 
Scheme (FITS) and be aware that external factors might 
impact on the Council’s plans; and 
 

5) authority be delegated to the Climate Change Manager to 
manage all Council Solar PV schemes; performance and 
financing arrangements to be reported annually to the 
Executive Committee, in line with other energy efficiency 
projects, such as the Salix funded initiatives. 

 
60. ROXBORO HOUSE - OUTCOME OF THE INVESTIGATIONS 

INTO THE FUTURE OF ROXBORO HOUSE  
 
Members considered a report on the investigation of potential 
options for retention, disposal and redevelopment of Roxboro 
House. 
 
Officers reported that following investigation of all options it had 
been established that none of the preferred housing providers 
would be interested in developing the building.  Soft market testing 
had also been carried out and viewings arranged for a number of 
organisations.  However, Officers had found that organisations were 
not willing to commit to the project until the property is declared 
surplus. 
 
Officers outlined the support for, and consultation with, residents 
that had been ongoing throughout the process and would continue 
until all residents had been rehoused.  Members were informed that 
Roxboro House currently had ten residents and that feedback from 
those who had already moved had been positive. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Roxboro House be declared surplus to requirements of 

the Council’s housing stock with effect from 
19thSeptember 2011;  

 
2) Worcestershire Property Services be authorised to 

progress the disposal of the complex and management 
arrangements of the complex when closed; and 

 
3) Statutory Home Loss Payments (as required by the Land 

and Compensation Act 1973) and Disturbance 
Allowances be duly authorised for those tenants who 
have been affected and who have been re-housed in 
alternative accommodation as a result of the closure of 
Roxboro House; and  
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
4) as a consequence of 3) above, budgetary provision be 

made from the Housing Revenue Account to fund the 
costs of Home Loss Payments and any Disturbance 
Allowance (estimated to be £74,400). 

 
61. WINYATES ESTATE - INSULATION AND HEATING 

IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding insulation and 
heating improvements to a number of properties on the Winyates 
Estate. 
 
Members were informed that the properties involved had been built 
in the 1970’s to the Wimpey No Fines method of construction, 
which have external walls that cannot be insulated in the traditional 
method as they do not have cavities to fill. 
 
Officers reported that the properties are within an area identified by 
the Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) as being 
suitable for inclusion in the power suppliers and the Country’s 
power generators Community Energy Savings Programme (CESP) 
obligation, which provides finance towards improvements towards 
insulation and heating systems in properties that are privately 
owned, owned by social landlord or the Council. 
 
E-ON, the power company, had made an offer to part fund a 
scheme to provide external wall insulation, loft insulation and the 
replacement of the original gas central heating boilers to 339 
properties on Winyates Estate. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) up to £300,000 be vired from within earmarked Housing 

Capital resources for the purposes indicated below; and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
2) the improvements to the 339 properties on Winyates 

Estate be provided, as detailed in the report; and 
 

3) Officers be authorised to enter into a contact with E-ON, 
on the terms indicated in the report, for the provision of 
heating and insulation improvements to the Winyates 
Estate. 

 
62. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT - REVISED POLICY  

 
Members considered a report that proposed amendments to the 
existing Discretionary Housing Payment Policy and update the 
working arrangements of the scheme in light of new guidance and 
changes in Housing Benefit calculation. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Discretionary Housing Payment Policy set out in 

Appendix 1 or the report be approved; 
 

2) the new working arrangements for Discretionary 
Housing Payments to be agreed, as detailed in the 
report; 
 

3) the appropriate level of support be to continue to make 
payments up to the permitted total; and 
 

4) the necessary budget be made available to support the 
chosen option. 

 
63. EMPLOYMENT POLICIES - REVIEW  

 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the 
following revised employment policies which had been developed in 
conjunction with Trade Union Representatives: 
 
• Time Off for Public Duties Policy 

 
• Volunteering Policy 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
Members noted the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the Volunteering Policy from its meeting on 16th 
August 2011. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Employment Policies , attached to the report at Appendices 
1and 2, be approved, namely 
 
• Time Off for Public Duties; and 

 
• Volunteering. 
 

64. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26th July 2011. 
 
With reference to Minute 52 Members considered the following 
recommendation that 
 
“the previous best value performance indicator BV84, which 
measured the total amount of waste collected (kg per head) be 
incorporated into the quarterly performance monitoring report.” 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 

 
2) the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to add the previous best value performance 
indicator (BV84) to  future quarterly performance reports 
be approved. 

 
65. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meetings of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 11th and 
23rd June 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes be noted. 
 

66. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals under this item. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
67. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

68. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received an Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

69. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 
 
• Shared Service Business Case – Land Drainage (as detailed 

at Minute 70 below); 
 

• Shared Service Single Business (as detailed at Minute 71 
below); 
 

• Shared Service Business Case – Car Parking (as detailed at 
Minute 72 below); and 
 

• Shared Service Business Case – North Worcestershire 
Emergency Planning Service (as detailed at Minute 73 
below). 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
70. SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS CASE - LAND DRAINAGE 

SERVICE  
 
The Committee received a report on the Shared Services Business 
Case – Land Drainage, which had been considered by the Shared 
Services Board on 18th August 2011. 
 
Members noted the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  

 
1) the shared Land Drainage Service proposals detailed in 

the Business Case at Option 3 be approved, in 
accordance with the previously agreed Project Initiation 
Document dated 22nd June 2011;  
 

2) the three Councils agree this new service be known as 
the “North Worcestershire Land Drainage Service”; and  
 

3) all initial set up costs be met from within existing 
budgets. 
 

(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with labour relations matters arising between the 
authority and employees of, the authority.  However, there is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.) 
 

71. SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS CASE - SINGLE BUSINESS 
CASE  
 
The Committee received a report on the Shared Services Single 
Business Case, which had been considered by the Shared Services 
Board on 18th August 2011. 
 
Members noted the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
subject to any matters detailed under the separate records 
below,  
 
1) the Single Business Case proposals be approved in 

respect of shared services for the following seven 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
services: 
 
• • • •     Community Services 

• • • •     Customer Services 

• • • •     Environmental Services 

••••        Financial Services 

• • • •     Legal and Democratic Services 

• • • •     Planning and Regeneration 

• • • •     Secretariat and Directorate Support Services; and 
 

2) Members note the detail within the Operational Shared 
Services Agreement and that subject to the change of 
date in Section 14, which will remain blank until 
agreement has been reached by Full Council and the 
need for the Appendices to be populated, recommend 
that it be endorsed by and signed on behalf of the Full 
Council. 

 
(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with labour relations matters arising between the 
authority and employees of, the authority.  However, there is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.) 
 

72. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE - CAR PARKING  
 
The Committee received a report on the Shared Services Business 
Case – Car Parking, which had been considered by the Shared 
Services Board on 18th August 2011. 
 
Members noted the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Option 2 (to “extend Wychavon District Council’s 

Service to include Bromsgrove District Council”) be 
chosen as the preferred option for the future delivery of 
the shared Parking Service; 
 

2) Bromsgrove District Council should introduce Civil 
(Decriminalised) Parking Enforcement in partnership 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
with Wychavon District Council; 
 

3) authority be delegated to the Head of Environmental 
Services to exercise the Council’s civil parking 
enforcement powers within the District of Bromsgrove, 
when civil parking enforcement within the District comes 
into effect; 
 

4) the Council enter into a Deed of Arrangements with the 
Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London 
Adjudication Joint Committee for the functions in 
relation to adjudicators under Part 6 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004;  
 

5) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services to sign any necessary 
agreements or other documents to enable the 
introduction of civil parking enforcement within the 
District; and 
 

6) up to £75,000 be made available within Bromsgrove 
District Council’s budgets to meet the set up costs of 
Civil Parking Enforcement. 
 

(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with labour relations matters arising between the 
authority and employees of, the authority.  However, there is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.) 
 

73. SHARED SERVICE BUSINESS CASE - NORTH 
WORCESTERSHIRE EMERGENCY PLANNING SERVICE  
 
The Committee received a report on the Shared Services Business 
Case – Emergency Planning, which had been considered by the 
Shared Services Board on 18th August 2011. 
 
Members noted the recommendations of the Shared Services 
Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the proposal in respect of a shared Emergency Planning 
service be approved as detailed in the Business Case under 
Option 3 (for a North Worcestershire Shared Service). 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
23rd August 2011 

 
(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations in 
connection with labour relations matters arising between the 
authority and employees of, the authority.  However, there is 
nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.) 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 


